A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF KUNA AMENDING R44-2022, 
IDAHO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND THE CLERK TO 
ATTEST TO THE PRECONSTRUCTION SEWER EXTENSION 
REIMBURSEMENT COSTS AGREEMENT WITH THE WESTPARK COMPANY 
INC., AND SELECT DEVELOPMENT AND CONTRACTING LLC., IN THE 
AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($3,550,499.30). 
THE ITEMS LISTED IN BID ARE REIMBURSEABLE WHICH CITY WILL PAY 
ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS AND SIXTY-FIVE CENTS OF WHICH IS 
FIFTY PERCENT (50%) UPFRONT AND THE REMEAINING FIFTY PERCENT 
(50%) OVER A TEN (10) YEAR PERIOD IN ACCORDANCE TO PARAGRAPH

[...]

WHEREAS construction plans for Paloma Ridge Subdivision No. 1 were approved by the Kuna 
City Engineer on 16 February 2022; and 

WHEREAS construction was commenced but not completed for certain items, per the approved 
plans; and 

WHEREAS the fencing completion has been estimated at one hundred sixty thousand eight 
hundred twenty-seven dollars and five cents ($160,827.05) adding 25% for a total of two 
hundred one thousand thirty-three dollars and eighty-one cents ($201,033.81); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for Paloma Ridge Subdivision No. 1 prior 
to completion of construction; and 

WHEREAS Kuna City Code 6-2-4 and 6-4-3 allows for and sets the conditions for recording a

[...]

WHEREAS construction plans for Paloma Ridge Subdivision No. 1 were approved by the Kuna 
City Engineer on 16 February 2022; and 

WHEREAS construction was commenced but not completed for certain items, per the approved 
plans; and 

WHEREAS the street lighting completion has been estimated at sixty-one thousand seven 
hundred forty-five dollars and zero cents ($61,745.00) adding 25% for a total of seventy-seven 
thousand one hundred eighty-one dollars and twenty-five cents ($77,181.25); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for Paloma Ridge Subdivision No. 1 prior 
to completion of construction; and

[...]

3. Services: The services to be performed by Crime Stoppers under this Agreement shall 
be those services identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 

3. Compensation and Payment: City shall pay to Crime Stoppers Three Thousand Thirty-
two dollars and Seventy cents, ($3,032.70). 

4. Independent Contractor: At all times during the term of this Agreement, Crime Stoppers 
shall be an independent contractor and shall not be an employee of the City. The City shall have the 
right to control Crime Stoppers only insofar as the results of Crime Stoppers' services rendered

[...]

connected to a System pressurized irrigation main shall be assessed a one-

time connection fee for reimbursement of the capital cost of providing 

pressurized irrigation trunk mains to serve the property.  The amount of 

said fee shall be a minimum one thousand three hundred and seventy 

dollars ($1,370.00) for each lot or parcel up to ten thousand (10,000) 

square feet in total area plus eight and nine tenths of a cent ($0.089) per 

square foot for area exceeding ten thousand (10,000) square feet. 

Page 136 of 267

Resolution No. R81-2022 Kuna Municipal Irrigation System Policies   Page 4 of 16

[...]

property to be connected to a System pressurized irrigation pump station 

shall be assessed a one-time connection fee for reimbursement of the 

capital cost of providing pressurized irrigation pump stations to serve the 

property.  The amount of said fee shall be a minimum one thousand one 

hundred and fifty dollars ($1,150.00) for each lot or parcel up to ten 

thousand (10,000) square feet in total area plus twelve and nine tenths of 

a cent ($0.129) per square foot for area exceeding ten thousand (10,000) 

square feet. 

2.1.2 Irrigation Connection Fees Commercial:

[...]

connected to a System pressurized irrigation main shall be assessed a one-

time connection fee for reimbursement of the capital cost of providing 

pressurized irrigation trunk mains to serve the property.  The amount of 

said fee shall be a minimum one thousand three hundred and seventy 

dollars ($1,370.00) for each lot or parcel up to seven thousand (7,000) 

square feet in total landscaped area plus eight and nine tenths of a cent 

($0.089) per square foot for landscaped area exceeding seven thousand 

(7,000) square feet. 

2.1.2.2 Irrigation Pressurized Supply Connection Fee: